
t:Q.O::;O Decision No. :.,:.10,) ~ ., 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~~SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the application ~f ) 
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for ) 
an order of the Public Utilities Com-} 
mission of the State of California ) 
authorizing applicant to file and ) 
make effective the attached p~oposed ) 
tariff schedules (rates, rules and ) 
:regulat ions) applicable to water ser-) 
vice in its ivillits Water Service ) 
Area, etc.. ) 

(Water) ) 

Application No. 32446 

Ralph W. DuVal, Frederick T. SearJSand W. S. Love 
by Frederick-'T.. Searle and W.. S. Love for applicant; 
J~hn D. Re~de~ tor the COmmission stat!. 

o PIN ION -- .... -., .... _--

By the above-entitled application, filed V~y 31, 1951, 
, , 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company seeks an order of this Commission 
, r·,.... " 

authorizing increased rates for Wdter service rendered in Willits . 

and vicinity, Mendocino County. 

Public hearings in the matter were held before Examiner 
" . 

Emerson on September 30';' 195'2 at ioJillits and ~~ November 5, 1952 
" .' . ,. ," .. 

at San Francisco. The matter was submitted on the latt~r date. 
, , 

... ' ./ .... " ,... '. I • 

Al~hough due notice was given to city and county officials and to 

the general public, no person appeared at the hearings to protest 

or otherwise comment upon the increased water rates proposed by 

applicant. 

Applicant seeks an increase in annual gross revenues of ' 

about $57,000 based upon the level of business for the year 1951, 

an amount which it estimates will be sufficient to earn a rate of 

return in 1952 of approximately 4.05% on the depreciated rate 
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A-32446 

b~se which it developed for the water properties used in the 

Willits system. The record in this proceeding shows that applicant's 

earnings from this system, since its acquisition, have produced 

losses ranging from 0.22% to 2.73% and in only thre~ years has 

there been a positive rate of return. The highest rate of return 

thus far earned on this system was 1.37% realized in 1949 on an 

undepreciated rate base of approximately a half million dollars. 

Rates, Present and Proposed 

Rates for water service in and about Willits are presently 

the same as those placed in effect in 193$ by applicant's predecessor. 

Typical bills under the present rates together with those proposed 

by applicant are as follows, assuming a 51$ x 3/4-inch meter: 

Per Month 
Ouantity Consumed 

400 cu.ft., inCiuded in min. chgs. 
SOO ¢u.ft ••••••••••••••••• ~ •••• _ •• 

1,500 eu.ft ........................ . 
2,;00 cu.ft ........................ . 
5,000 eu.!t ........................ . 

15,000 eu~ft .•...••.••••.••...•..•••• 

Pre$en~ Rate Proposed Rate 
$1.50 $2.25 

2.10 4.0$-
3.50 7.20 
5.25 11~45 
9.00 21 .. 1.S 

16.50 44.95 

Evidence presented by the Commission staf! indicates that 

the average Willits water user, using 1,630 cubic fee~ of water 

as a monthly average, would experience an increase of 112% in his 

water bill under the rates proposed by applicant. 
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Sum.'Dary of Pres'entations 

~e tabulation below is a ,summary of the presentations 

respecting resul,ts of operations .:loS ma.de:by applica.n,t and th~ 

Commi,ssion s,taft: 

Adjusted Year 1951 
}1 et Rev~n'Ue . . 
Rate Base 
?..a:te of ?'et1.l,rn 

• et evenue 
'Rate Base 
?..ate of Return 

1 2 

,Estimated Year 1953 
Net Revenue 
Rate Bas~ 
Rat.e of Re,tur.o 

Conclusion 

Present Rat.~s 
Arlicant C?UC Staff 
$ ~o,315) $(g.i"§t) 
529,197 53 ,0 

:'05S loss 

$(~,7') $ ('8,19]) 
63 ,7') 677,930 

loss loss 

$(Z4 2100) 
Sti6,OOO 

lC'lSS 

(Red Figure) 

'P,re)?Osed 'Ratos . 
A'o-olicant CPUC Stafr' 
"$29,899"" ~2;177 ' 
529,197 530,600 

,.64.% 6 ... 06% 

$25., 72,0 $30,14.6 
635,73~ 677,930 

4..05 0 4.45% 

.~26r500 -
$06,000 

l.29% 

Differences in rate bases shown in the above summary tabu­

lation arise only from the weightin~ accorded plant additions during 

the years 1951 and 1952. For the year 1953, the first full year in 

which revised rates may be fully effective,[!urther plant additions" 

reflecting full entry of the new rilt~r plant, replacement of about. 

1~l/2 miles of large size main in a sliding earth area, plus normal 

add1tions for gro~ will increase fixed capital item~ and produce 

an average depreciated rate oa$e or approximately $$06,000. For th~ 

purposes of this proceeding we find such rate base to be reasonable. 

The net revenue differences, apparent 'above, arise 

basically from two factors. The first involves forecasting c'f 

the effect on gross revenues resulting from a considerable curtail­

ment of water usage by industrial users-, particularly that of th~ 

Northwestern Pacific Railroad which is replacing steam with di~sel 

. motive power. The second factor involves completely different 

app~oaches to the matter of estimating operating and maintenance 

expen$es~ In estimating such expenses, applieant trended' into the 

.rut~re expenses actually incurred in the past.. T.he Commission 

engineer, on the other hand, ,"onsidered· past a.'"l.d~ present expe1lSJeS 
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as being unusually high for a system of this size and t~e ~~, 

therefore, assigned what he considered normal or average expenses 

to the various accounts. 

Although different methods of adjustment and estimating '. , ' .. 
were employed by the respective witnesses of applicant and the 

.1 :: 

Commission staff, end results, as viewed from the standpoint of 

rate of return, are not greatly di$similar~ From the record in 

this proceeding it is clear that applicant is not now earning a 

reasonable return nor ~~ll it earn a reasonable return if present 

rates are continued. For· the year 1953 the rates which applicant 

requests be placed in effect will produce a rate of return of no 

more than 3l%. Obviously such a return cannot be said to be 

unreasonable. We conclude and hereby find that applicant is entitled 

to incre~ revenues in a total amount not less than that sou~ht . ~ 

and that applicant's proposed rates should be authorized. 

The new rules which applicant proposes are those now 

general~y in effect on its other water systems. Such rules are 

reasonable and applicant will be authorized to file them as part 

of the tariffs for the I-lillits system. 

o R D E R - - - - ... 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company having applied to the 

CommiSSion for an order authorizin~ increases in ch~rges and for 
. '.: .. ",I .' :'. to. 

new tariffs for water service rendered in ~'Jillits and vic~nity, 
...... • <I 

Mendocino County, a public hearing thereon having been held and . "."', 
'0. J 

the matter having been submitted for deCision, 
, ' ;. ~ . ~.~ " 

; . 
IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates 

and charges authorized herein are justified and that exis~ing rate~, 
t . ~ 

in so far as they differ therefrom, are unjust and unreasonable; 

therefore, 
.. 
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EXHIBIT A . 
P:\ge 1 of :3 

The taritf ochedule:; set forth in Exhibit No • .2 in thiD proceeding a.re 
approved as :pecifically modified below: 

Revised Sheet C.R.C. No. 48-W nnd Schedule No. F.P. 

~eoe :chedules oh~ll be ·~thdr~wn .. 

Title P~~e, T~b1e of Contento, Prelirni~\ry St~temcntJ Service Arcn V~r 

Approved without ehange. 

Schedule No. 1, ~Mral 1-:ctered Service 

Ch..'\rlgC the form of the cection under "Rat.," a~ follow::: 

RAm -
Quantity Rate~: 

Per Meter 
Per YJOnth 

First 400 cubic teet, or 1e03 .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. 
Next 1?6oo cubic feet? per 100 cubic feet .. . . 
Next 3,000 cubic teet, per 100 cubic feet .. . .. 
Next. 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet 
Over 10,000 cubic teet" per 100 cubic feet . . . 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/$ x 3/4-inch ll'.eter 
For 3/4-ineh meter 

. .. 
.. .. 

For l-inch meter 
For l~-inch meter 

.. . .. . . .. . . .. 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
For 2-ineh meter .. .. . .. .. .. 
For 3-inch meter .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
For 4-inch ~ter .. .. .. .. .. .. 
For 6-ineh meter . .. .. .. .. 
For B-irlch Il'.eter .. .. .. .. .. .. . 

The Minimum Clw.rge will entitle the eustOll1¢r to 
the quantity of w~ter which that mi~~ c~lr~c 
will purcha3e at the ~uantity Rates. 

Schedule No. £-1, Servico to Com~nnv Employee~ 

Approved without e~~nge. 

$ 2.2$ 
.. 45 
.. 40 
.30 
.17 

$ 2.25 
.3.00 
4..00 
5.00 
7.50 

l5.00 
25.00 
50.00 
75.00 
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EXHIBIT A 
Page 2 of :3 

• 

Schedule No. F-:l, Fire Hyd:-ant Se~ 

Ch~nge the form or the section under !lRatcos !-ler &ntl':.'f as follows: 

Per M'on~h 
Comp.!l.nY Owno Customer Own~ ro'ld iV ... 1.int.'l.inn 
and Mainto.ins . Hydrant,. Service 
All Fl\cilities Hydr:.\nt Pipe ard Fj..t'tings 

W'h<l.r~ Hydrant: 
On main sm.:llle r thAn 4 inehe s 
On 4-inch main or larger 

Standard. HydrMt: 

Single Outlet 
Doub1C' Outlet 
Triple Outlet 

~:n.50 
2 .. 00 

2.50 
;.50 
5.00 

Sch~dule No. F-2. Priv~t~ Fire Protection Service 

~1.2.5 
1.75 

2.00 
2.75 
4 .. 00 

$1.00 
1.50 

l.7$ 
2 .. 2$ 
3.25 

Change the form of the :section under "Ro.tc" ao follows: 

For 4-inch service .. .. .. .. .. ~ .. • • .. • .. • .. .. .. 
For 6-inch oerviclZ .. • .. • .. ". .. • • .. .. .. • • .. .. 
For S-inch service .. • '. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
Por 10-inch zcrvic¢ • .. .. • .. .. • .. • • .. .. 

Rules Nos. T-1. T-2, 1-3. T-4, T-~ 

Approved without ch~nge. 

Rule No. T-6 

Ch~~o Section B to read AS follows: 

B. Re-ectablishmcnt of Credit 

Per Month 
~~ 5.50 

7.00 
10.;0 
25.00 

1. A."'I. applicant who previously h.l:. been a. customer of tho Company 
and during the la:::t 12 !njnth=: or thD.t prior sorvice h.3.z had . 
his w~ter service dizcontinued bcc~usc or nonp~yment of bill~, 
m.lY be required to rc-est<:),blish his credit by de1'Oziti~ the 
~ount pro~criced in Section 2-2 of Rule and Regul~tion No. T-7. 

". 
2. A customer who fails to pay cillo as ~rovided in Section A of 

Rule ~ Regulation No. T-ll ~nd who further failz, upon ~ccond 
notice of not less th~"'I. five clays, to ~y zaid bills in t~~ 
required ~y the second notice, may be required to p~y ~aid 
bills 3l'!c1 to re-establish hiz credit by de!-'Ozitine the aJ:lount 
pre~cribcd in Section B-2 of Rule and Regulation No. T-7. 
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EXHIBIT A 
Page :3 of 3 

• 

3. A cU$tomer who.5c service ho,s been discontinued :for fa.ilure to 
pay bil1~ ~o provided in Section A of Rule and ReGUlation 
No. '1'-11 my be rec:uired, betore :service iz res\ll'tleci, to pa.y 
said ~ills anci to re-cotabli~h hiz crecit by depO~iting the 
~~ount prescribed in Section B-2 of Rule and Rc~~tion No~ T-7. 

Rule No. '1'-7 

Ch~ngc Section C-2 to read as follows: 

2. Attcr the cuotomer hAs, for 12 co~ccutive Qontho, paid all 
billz tor oervice, ~~thout di:contin~~ncc for nonpayment thereot, 
the Company will refund the depozit with interest thereon, ~s 
provided in Section D. 

R-..Ue No. T-S 

C~nee Section B to rea.d a.s follows: 

B. Notice: trom Cuotomers 

Notices from a. customer to the Company ·:::;h3.l1 be !"iven by the 
cuotomcr or his authorized representative orally or in ~ti~6 
at the Companyrs operating office or to an employee of the 
Company or its agent duly authorized to rcceiv~ notices or 
complaints, er :::;~ll be sent by ~il to the Company's n~are:::;t 
operating office. 

Rules No:. '1'-9, '1'-10, '1'-11 

Approved without change. 

Rul,,, No. '1'-12 

Delete Section C 1 Nc· .... Rates) and reletter sub::;eq-uent section. 
\ 

Rule::: Nos. '1'-13, 1'-14. T-15 

Approved without change. 

Rule No. 1'-16 
Cholnge ::;ecor:d paragrar,h of Section :s to read as £ol1o\Ols: 

The customer ~ill be held re~ronsibl~ for ~l~e to Compa.~f: 
meters and ot~er property re:~ltine from. the uce or operAtion 
of appl~ances and taci1itie~ on customer's prc~~ses, ineludi~ 
but not limited to clJ.l.mage c:l.u:cd 'oy stearn, hot ·Itater ... '3.."'l.d 

chetlie.3.ls. 

(1.ul'"! No. T-17 

Delete the following from Section A: 

Meter te3ts will be conducted in accordance with the water 
standard reCJ.uirements of the Fublic Utiliti~s Commi$siorl of 
the State of California .. 

::0.:.10 No. 1'-18 

Approved without change. 



• 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file 

in quadruplicate with this Commission the complete set of tariffs. 

set .forth in ~~ibit No. 2 in this proceeding as specifically 

approved or modified in Exhibit A attached hereto, in accordance 

with General Order No. 96, and, after not 1es5 than rive (;) days' 

notice to the Commission and the public, to make said tariffs 

effective for service rendered on and after January 10, 195). 

The effective date of this ord-er shall be twenty (20) 

day·s after the date hereof. 

Dated~~ek 
dh~,. 1952. ' 

1/71. 
, California, this /ro - day of 


